

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).20201/2011

(From the judgement and order dated 27/06/2011 in AS No.262/2009,MP No.2/2010 of The HIGH COURT OF MADRAS)

S.K. MOHAMMED KASIM(D) TH. LRS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

S.K. AMEERUNNISSAA & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 24/09/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. M.P. Parthiban, Adv.
Mr. S. Gowthaman, Adv.

For Respondent(s)
R-1 Mr. V. Balaji, Adv.
Ms. K. Elil Selvi, Adv.
Mr. Prashant, Adv.
Mr. C. Kannan, Adv.
Mr. M.S.M. Thambi, Adv. for
Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, Adv.

R-2 Mr. R. Balasubramanian, Sr. Adv.
Mr. B. Karunakaran, Adv.
Mr. A. Radhakrishnan, Adv.

R 3-7 Mr. V. Prabhakar, Adv.
Mr. R. Chandrachud, Adv.
Ms. Jyoti Prashar, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

We have heard Mr. M.P. Parthiban, learned counsel for the petitioners, Mr. V. Balaji, learned counsel for the respondent No. 1, Mr. R. Balasubramaniam, learned senior counsel for the respondent No. 2 and Mr. V. Prabhakar, learned counsel for the respondent Nos. 3 to 7.

2. We are informed by the learned counsel for the petitioners that in compliance of the order dated August 23, 2011, an amount of Rs. 3,00,000/- (rupees three lakhs only) has been deposited in the Registry of this Court. We are further informed that the said amount has not been withdrawn by the respondent No. 1 as he was not able to furnish appropriate security to the satisfaction of the Registrar of this Court. In addition to the amount of Rs. 3,00,000/-, the petitioners have also deposited Rs. 98,488/- towards the current rent of 1/7th share for the future months.

3. Having regard to the fact that main appeal is pending before the High Court and the present Special Leave Petition arises from an interlocutory order, we are satisfied that no interference is called for in the impugned order.

4. The amount deposited by the petitioners shall be transferred by the Registry of this Court to the Madras High Court, Madurai Bench in the account of A.S. No. 262 of 2009 - S.K. Ameerunnissaa vs. S.K. Mohammed Kasim (D) through LRs. The High Court shall pass an appropriate order for disbursement of the amount deposited by the petitioners.

5. It will be open to the parties to apply to the High Court for any further interim relief.

6. Special Leave Petition is dismissed.

|(Pardeep Kumar)
|Court Master

|(Renu Diwan)
|Court Master

|